

## Texas AVL

RFP# 24-1119



### **Table of Contents**

- Section 1 Proposal
- Section 2 Company Background
- Section 3 Client Portfolio
- Section 4 Letters of Recommendation
- Section 5 References
- Section 6 Forms
- Section 7 Certificate of Liability Insurance
- Section 8 W-9 Form



# Proposal

W: www.texasavl.com

110 E Houston Street 8th Floor San Antonio, Texas 78205 Ph: (210) 952-7870



**JOB QUOTE** 

Invoice to:	Delivery Address:	Quote # -970585
Laredo College	Sames Auto Arena	Order Status: Quote Only
West End Washington St,	6700 Arena Blvd,	Order Date: 3/17/2025
Laredo, Texas 78040	Laredo Texas 78041	Sales Person: Andy Garcia
	Room:	Email: andy@texasavl.com
Contact: Sal Sciaraffa	Contact: Andy Ysaguirre	PO #
<b>Phone:</b> (956) 722-0521	<b>Phone:</b> (956) 791-9192	
Fax:	Cell:	Payment Type:
Email: salvador.sciaraffa@laredo.edu	Email: aysaguirre@samesautoarena.com	
Delivery	Load in	Show
5/8/2025, -	5/8/2025, -	5/9/2025, -
	Strike	Job Modified:
	5/9/2025, -	Mar 17 2025 8:01PM

		- 1	•	
Δ	BB	7	п	$\boldsymbol{\alpha}$

Quantity	Description	Duration	Price D	isc. %	Discount	Subtotal
8	JBL SRX928S Dual 18" Powered Subwoofer	1 Days	\$150.00	0%	\$0.00	\$1,200.00
1	Behringer X32 Full Size 40-input, 25-total-bus digital mixer 16 mix buses, Main LCR, 6 matrix buses Highly configurable, with 40 input channels and 17 motorized faders	1 Days	\$125.00	0%	\$0.00	\$125.00
16	JBL SRX910LA 880W Powered Line Array Loudspeaker	1 Days	\$150.00	0%	\$0.00	\$2,400.00

#### Lighting

Lighting						
Quantity	Description	Duration	Price D	isc. %	Discount	Subtotal
16	ROBE ROBIN 600 LEDWASH BLK	1 Days	\$125.00	0%	\$0.00	\$2,000.00
1	Hedge Hog	1 Days	\$300.00	0%	\$0.00	\$300.00
16	ADJ 7P HEX  DMX Modes: 6, 6+, 9, 9+, 10, & 12-channel  Light Source: 7 x 12-Watt RGBAW + UV LEDs  Beam angle: 25-degree  IP Rating: IP65 Outdoor Rated	1 Days	\$0.00	0%	\$0.00	\$0.00

#### Video

Quantity	Description	Duration	Price I	Disc. %	Discount	Subtotal
56	LED Screen 1m x 1/2m	1 Days	\$125.00	25%	(\$1,750.00)	\$5,250.00
1	Socapex Distro	1 Days	\$100.00	0%	\$0.00	\$100.00
1	Live Stream Package	1 Days	\$4,500.00	25%	(\$1,125.00)	\$3,375.00

Vid	eo	Continued

Quantity	Description	Duration	Price I	Disc. %	Discount	Subtota
1	Panasonic PTZ Camera Control	1 Days	\$0.00	25%	\$0.00	\$0.0
2	Panasonic 16x Zoom PTZ Camera	1 Days	\$0.00	25%	\$0.00	\$0.0
1	Lenovo Legion (Streaming/Recording)	1 Days	\$0.00	25%	\$0.00	\$0.0
4	Decimator MD-HX HDMI & 3G-SDI Input Converts HDMI to SDI & SDI to HDMI HDMI, 2 x SDI Loop Through & 2 x SDI Out Upscales/Downscales, Converts Frame Rate	1 Days	\$0.00	25%	\$0.00	\$0.0
1	INSIGNIA 19" Monitor	1 Days	\$0.00	25%	\$0.00	\$0.00
1	INSIGNIA 43" Monitor	1 Days	\$0.00	25%	\$0.00	\$0.00
1	Focusrite 2i2 Audio Interface	1 Days	\$0.00	25%	\$0.00	\$0.00
1	Roland V-8HD 8-channel HD Video Switcher	1 Days	\$0.00	25%	\$0.00	\$0.00
pecial E	ffects					
Quantity	Description	Duration	Price I	Disc. %	Discount	Subtota
6	Confetti Cannon Ceremony 1 Per Cannon -11bs Gold Confetti -11bs Green Confetti	1 Days	\$275.00	0%	\$0.00	\$1,650.00
	Ceremony 2 Per Cannon -Ilbs Gold Confetti -Ilbs Green Confetti					
6	Floor Cold Sparks	1 Days	\$150.00	0%	\$0.00	\$900.00
tage						
Quantity	Description	Duration	Price D	oisc. %	Discount	Subtotal
2	ADA Ramps	1 Days	\$1,000.00	0%	\$0.00	\$2,000.00
1	Flower Decor Arrangements	1 Days	\$2,500.00	0%	\$0.00	\$2,500.00
2	4.81mm LED Screen 9x16 Outer Screens	1 Days	\$3,912.23	0%	\$0.00	\$7,824.46
13	10 ft 12" x 12" Truss	1 Days	\$60.00	0%	\$0.00	\$780.00
1	4 Channel Motor Control	1 Days	\$100.00	0%	\$0.00	\$100.00
4	Stagemaker 1 Ton Motor	1 Days	\$150.00	0%	\$0.00	\$600.00
1	Confetti Cannon 6 - green and gold w/ 6 CO2 tanks	1 Days	\$2,600.00	0%	\$0.00	\$2,600.00
.ED Wall	Banners					
	Description	Duration	Price D	isc. %	Discount	Subtotal
16	LED Screen 1m x 1/2m P3.9  To make 2 - 3'x12' Banners on each side of the Main Led Wall	1 Days	\$125.00	0%	\$0.00	\$2,000.00

#### **LED Wall Banners Continued**

Quantity	Description	Duration	Price D	isc. %	Discount	Subtotal
4	Stagemaker 1 Ton Motor	1 Days	\$150.00	0%	\$0.00	\$600.00
2	10 ft 12" x 12" Truss	1 Days	\$60.00	0%	\$0.00	\$120.00

_	_	_	
- 1	_	ъ.	_
- 1	മ	In.	$^{\circ}$

Quantity	Start	End	Talent	Task	Duration	Unit Price	Subtotal
May 08 2025	5						
1	7:30AM	7:30AM	Audio Technician	Delivery	1 Day(s)	\$400.00	\$400.00
1	7:30AM	9:30PM	Lighting Designer	Delivery	1 Day(s)	\$500.00	\$500.00
1	7:30AM	9:30PM	Lighting Technician	Delivery	1 Day(s)	\$450.00	\$450.00
1	7:30AM	9:30PM	Special Effects Technician	Delivery	1 Day(s)	\$500.00	\$500.00
1	7:30AM	9:30PM	Video Engineer	Delivery	2 Day(s)	\$450.00	\$900.00
1	7:30AM	9:30PM	Video Technician	Delivery	1 Day(s)	\$400.00	\$400.00
1	7:30AM	7:30AM	Audio Engineer	Delivery	1 Day(s)	\$450.00	\$450.00
May 09 2025	5			·	•		,
1	7:30AM	7:30AM	Audio Engineer	Delivery	1 Day(s)	\$450.00	\$450.00
1	7:30AM	7:30AM	Audio Technician	Delivery	1 Day(s)	\$400.00	\$400.00
1	7:30AM	7:30AM	Lighting Designer	Delivery	1 Day(s)	\$500.00	\$500.00
1	7:30AM	7:30AM	Lighting Technician	Delivery	1 Day(s)	\$450.00	\$450.00
1	7:30AM	7:30AM	Special Effects Technician	Delivery	1 Day(s)	\$500.00	\$500.00
1	7:30AM	7:30AM	Video Engineer	Delivery	2 Day(s)	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
1	7:30AM	7:30AM	Video Technician	Delivery	1 Day(s)	\$450.00	\$450.00

#### Delivery/Misc

Quantity	Description	Price	Subtotal
1	Cartage	\$800.00	\$800.00
1	Stagehand and rigger Labor (Stagehands for load in and Load out))	\$4,746.21	\$4,746.21

(Totals on following page)

 Product Subtotal:
 \$39,299.46

 Discount:
 (\$2,875.00)

 Product Total:
 \$36,424.46

 Labor:
 \$7,350.00

 Delivery/Misc:
 \$5,546.21

Job Total: \$49,320.67



The Installation Additions Invoice shall reflect any credits for compensation or payments. previously received by TAVL. Customer agrees tomake full and final payment five (5) business days upon receiving Installation Additions Invoice. Failure to make full payment by due date on Installation Additions Invoice shall incur a FIFTEEN PERCENT (15%) surcharge on the total amount due.

V. CREDIT CARD PAYMENT POLICY: For credit card payments made via an on-line payment system, email or over the telephone, a FIVE PERCENT (5%) convenience fee will be added to the final invoiced amount.

VI. FORCE MAJUERE ("ACT OF GOD") PROVISIONS: TAVL is not responsible for any events beyond their control that prevents TAVL from complying with any of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not limited to acts of God (including but not limited to fires, explosions, earthquakes, pandemics, drought, tornadoes, excessive wind and/or rain, floods) as well as an act of government, power shortage, blackouts, failure of telephone and internet services, accident, acts of public enemy, war, rebellion, labor dispute or unrest, insurrection, sabotage, transportation delays (other than administrative oversights), shortageof raw materials, energy or machinery. If and to the extent that TAVL is prevented from executing the services described herein than TAVL shall be relieved of its obligations to provide the services but shall endeavor to continue to perform its obligations under the Agreement so far as reasonably practical, and in accordance with industry-standard operating practices, provided that if and to the extent that TAVL incurs additional costs in so doing, TAVL shall be entitled to the amount of such costs (with no profit component). Customer acknowledges the risk of acts of God and accept the risks associated therewith in contracting with TAVL.

VII. MARKETING LICENSE: The Customer expressly grants to TAVL a license to use any photographs or video of the installation, build-out, or final production for purposes of TAVL marketing materials and website use.

VIII. POST INSTALLATION: TAVL is not responsible for equipment failure, technical issues, or defects in control caused solely by the acts or omissions of Customer's employees, agents, guests, or subcontractors; and Customer is responsible for the physical and working condition of the installed equipment at all times, and through operation and use by all employees, agents or subcontractors.

IX. INDEMNIFICATION: Customer agrees to indemnify and hold TAVL, their officers, agents, and employees harmless from any liability, loss, or damage they may suffer as a result of claims, demands, costs or judgments against them arising out of the activities to be carried out pursuant to the obligations of this Agreement.

X. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: Texas AVL and its consultants, partners, agents, and employees shall not be liable to the Customer for any and all claims, losses, expenses, injuries, or damages arising out of, or any way related to this Agreement by reason of act or omissions, including breach of this Agreement or negligence not amounting to a willful or intentional act for any amounts in excess of the total sum paid to TAVL under this Agreement. TAVL shall not be liable to the Customer for any special or consequential damages, including but not limited to, lost profits, loss of use, and costs of replacement, caused by TAVL's negligence, breach of this Agreement, or any other cause whatsoever.

XI. REVIEW AND CONSULTATION: It is understood and agreed that Customer has entered into and executed this Agreement voluntarily and that such execution by Customer is not based upon any representations or promises of any kind made by TAVL or any of its representatives except as expressly recited in this Agreement. Customer further acknowledges that it has read and fully understands each section of this Agreement and that it was afforded the opportunity to consult with an attorney prior to executing this Agreement.

Payment is due upon receipt unless noted on your invoice. All past due balances will be assessed 1.5% per month. Texas AVL, LLC reserves all lien, collection and other rights available under law enforceable in Bexar or Webb county, Texas. Payments may be made by cash, check or credit card. Checks should be mailed to the address on the top right of the invoice. Payments by credit card may be made by electronic link sent to you by our Texas AVL, LLC representative.



### **Installation Terms and Conditions Contract**

I. ESTIMATE: Texas AVL (herein refer to as TAVL) will provide an estimate(Quote) of installation, labor, and service costs to the customer. The quote will be in writing. TAVL will use the customer's verbal description in addition to any schematic layouts and walkthroughs to approximate cost as closely as possible to the customer's desired layout; however, TAVL will not be responsible for any changes in design, product, color, or location after installation has begun. If customer requests changes to any or all portions of completed work, customer will be responsible for the original and changed installation costs. The quote provided to customer will be active for no more than a seven (7) day period after which a new quote may be required at the discretion of TAVL. TAVL will deliver a Quote to customer; for which the design layout and estimated cost must be approved via the customer's signature. Subsequent customer-requested additions and/or changes to the quote may result in increasing the final production cost. All labor charges are ESTIMATED only at the time of the quote. Actual labor charges are subject to change dependent on final confirmation of installation timeline.

II. CUSTOMERS RESPONSIBILITIES: Customer is required to provide TAVL with an initial install schematic or floor design on or before the approval of the quote, and a final schematic or floor design no later than ten (10) days prior to install date. Any changes to schematic or floor design after approval of the quote must be communicated to TAVL immediately to determine alignment with existing Quote. No later than ten (10) days prior to the install, customer is required to provide TAVL with a list of additional service providers (ex: additional vendors, etc.) expected to draw power from the venue to determine overall electrical capacity of the venue. TAVL will not be responsible for inadequate, faulty, or overloaded electrical sources at the venue; however, TAVL will work with the customer to ensure adequate performance in conformance with the approved quote.

- The customer is required to provide TAVL with adequate power for the scope of the Installation
- Customer must provide 24-hour security of equipment.
- Customer must provide a certificate of insurance showing general liability naming Texas AVL as additionally insured at least ten (10) days prior to the installation date.

III. PAYMENT AND CONFIRMATION: Customer will be invoiced immediately following customer's approval of the Quote. Customer is required to place a Deposit for the full total of all the listed equipment and supplies that are on the installation quote. All labor charges must be paid within THIRTY (30) days upon completion of installation. Failure to pay balance of invoice, by the final payment due date, will incur a FIFTEEN PERCENT (15%) late fee on the remaining balance of the installation invoice. Providing customer with a Quote does not guarantee equipment delivery date or installation start date. Customer acknowledges that all equipment and design availability is limited and as such ALL DEPOSITS ARE NON-REFUNDABLE. Cancellations made less than seven (7) business days prior to the installation date will be invoiced in full. Certain in box used items may be may returned with a TWENTY-FIVE PERCENT (25%) restocking fee. In Addition, customer agrees to pay any and all legal fees incurred by TAVL in connection with any and all collection efforts necessary to obtain fees due by customer. Such fees are not limited to attorney fees and expenses, court costs and filing fees.

IV. INSTALLATIONS ADDITIONS INVOICE: Following conclusion of the installation, TAVL shall present to customer an Installation Additions Invoice, if applicable, inclusive of all additional, unpaid charges for rental, services or equipment used by Customer, including but not limited to fuel surcharges, damaged equipment surcharges, additional labor costs, added transportation costs, additional equipment needed, etc.



XII. GOVERNING LAW: This Agreement shall be governed by and construed i accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, United States of America. Venue of any case or controversy arising under or pursuant to this Agreement shall be in Bexar, Texas, United States of America. Any prevailing party in an action related to this Agreement shall be entitled to recover their reasonable and necessary attorney fees.

Client Signature:	 -	
Authorized Signer:		
Client Name:Laredo College	 Title:	
PER 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		

This is a legally binding document



# Company Background



Texas AVL, LLC is the premier full-service production company for all things entertainment in South Texas. With over 15 years of experience, Texas AVL, LLC offers high quality audio, visual and lighting services for Latin American pop artists such as Camila, Reik, and Alejandra Guzman. We deliver entertainment experiences at large and small event venues, education facilities, houses of worship, as well as servicing a variety of other clients. Today, Texas AVL, LLC produces over 200 events nationwide including events at iconic venues such as the Greek Theater, the Dolby Theater, and the PlayStation Theater in New York City. For more information visit <a href="https://www.texasavl.com">www.texasavl.com</a>

Passion, reliability, and service defines the culture we instill in our team at Texas AVL.

At Texas AVL, we are passionate team players that are committed to ensuring your event goes off without a hitch. We offer best-in-class equipment and support from our experienced team, from designing to coordinating audio, lighting and video. Our team members are qualified professionals who have completed over 35 graduation ceremonies for United Independent School District, Laredo Independent School District, Texas A&M International University, Texas A&M University in San Antonio, Numerous School Districts and Colleges in San Antonio combined. Our team is committed to helping your production or event from start to finish because your success is our success.



# Client Portfolio



### Client Portfolio

Below is a sample list of some of the clients we have had the great privilege to work with ....

- · Sames Auto Arena
- Freeman Coliseum
- International Bank Of Commerce
- Life Fair Board
- Webb County
- Texas A&M International University
- Texas A&M University San Antonio
- University of Incarnate Ward
- · Galin College
- Randy Rogers Band
- Intocable
- Duelo
- The Blues Brothers
- Jamboozie
- Society of Martha Washington
- Jalapeño Festival
- United Independent School District
- Laredo Independent School District
- Tech Port Arena
- Payne Arena in Hidalgo Texas
- Alamodome
- The Rotary Club South Texas



# Letters of Recommendation



### Webb County Fairgrounds Department

#### 7268 E. Saunders (U.S. 59), Laredo, Texas 78043 Office (956) 523-4615 / Fax (956) 523-5938

August 30, 2024

To Whom It May Concern,

It is my pleasure to write this letter of recommendation for Texas AVL, who provided exceptional sound and lighting services for the Webb County Fair held in March of 2024.

The services provided by Texas AVL were nothing short of outstanding. The job involved intricate screen designs, high-quality sound and lighting equipment, as well as the setup and breakdown of the entire system. Over the course of the 4-day event, their team of professional technicians demonstrated a high level of expertise and dedication, ensuring that every aspect of the production was executed flawlessly.

The quality of the audio and visual elements significantly enhanced the overall experience of our event. Texas AVL's attention to detail and commitment to excellence were evident in the seamless operation of the equipment and the stunning visual displays that captivated our attendees.

In addition to their technical proficiency, the team was a pleasure to work with—always responsive, professional, and willing to go the extra mile to meet our needs. They managed the tight schedule and the demands of the event with ease, contributing to the success of our fair.

We highly recommend Texas AVL for any event that requires top-tier audio-visual services. Their expertise, professionalism, and quality of work are unparalleled, and we look forward to working with them again in the future.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely, Alberto Torres

Alberto Torres

Director



March 10, 2025

To whom it may concern,

Texas AVL has been one of our vendors for the past several years. We can count on them for our production rental needs and services. We often refer them to other touring production company's when they are in need of specialty items.

We have always had great outcome with their Live production services, that happen throughout the year.

Notable events that have happen in the past years have been our yearly Navidad Fest-Tree Lighting event with over three thousand people in attendance. And lighting services for all our high school graduation events.

Regards,

#### **Andy Ysaguirre**

**Director of Operations** 

Sames Auto Arena an ASM Global Managed Facility

6700 Arena Blvd. Laredo, TX 78041

Direct: 956.523.7730 / Fax: 956.523.7722

Email: aysaguirre@samesautoarena.com





## **Letter of Recommendation**

#### MARCH 17, 2025

#### **ADDRESS**

4519 E. Del Mar Blvd. Laredo, TX 78041

#### **PHONE**

956-401-5001

#### **EMAIL**

Jsantana3234@yahoo.com

#### TEXAS AVL (AUDIO VISUAL LIGHTING)

My name is Jose Santana, the operations/stage manager and coordinator for Iglesia Cristiana Misericordia in Laredo, Texas which is one of the fastest growing mega churches in the South Texas Region. We are a church that is very involved with our community and have many events throughout the year. This past year we had a total of 15 events, all which Texas AVL was part of.

For 8+ years now, we have worked hand in hand and side by side with Texas AVL from Sound to Illumination, to Media and no matter what type of event it is, they always go above and beyond our expectations. We the church are very particular, meticulous and detailed with every event that we have because we understand that we are dealing with hearts and people that need our help financially, spiritually and emotionally.

Texas AVL always finds a way to exceed our expectations and go above and beyond to grasp the vision we have and elevate it to a whole other level. It is a great honor to be able to write this letter and recommend our dear friends in Texas AVL for all their hard work, compassion and experience they bring to the table.

In all these years that I have worked with them, I've seen how they are not only effective but efficient in everything they do.

Best Regards,

J. Santana

Stage & Operations Manager



# References



#### References:

**IBC Bank Gabriel Castillo** 1320 San Dario Ave. Laredo, TX 78040 (956) 726-6636 gabrielcastillo@ibc.com

#### Sames Auto Arena

Andy Ysaguirre - Director of Operations 6700 Arena Blvd. Laredo, Texas 78041 (956) 523-7730 aysaguirre@learena.com

#### **Texas A&M International University**

Trevor Liddle - Associate Vice President/Chief of Staff 5201 University Blvd. Laredo, Texas 78041 (956) 326-2320 tliddle@tamiu.edu



# **Forms**

#### RFP Form I

#### **CONTRACTOR INFORMATION**

- 1. Represents that he is not indebted to the District or State of Texas (indebtedness to the District shall be a basis to reject the proposal)
- Certifies that he will not engage in employment practices that have the effect of discriminating against
  employees and prospective employees because of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, age, handicap,
  political belief, or affiliation and that this contractor will abide by the federal, state and local EEO
  requirements,
- 3. Acknowledges they have read, understand, and agree to the requirements of the specifications and all other provisions of this RFP, and
- 4. Certifies that this contractor has not colluded or attempted to collude with other contractors or merchants in the trade to fix or hold prices above the level attained through a free and competitive market.
- 5. Certifies that the owner-operator has not been convicted of a felony, except as indicated in a separate attachment to this proposal in accordance with Section 44.034 Texas Education Code.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECE	APT OF ADDENDUM (If any)
Addendum No.: 24-111	9 Date: Z-25-25
Addendum No.:_	Date:
NAME OF FIRM: Texas	SAVL
ADDRESS: 6402 A	Bartlett Ste 1.
CITY&STATE: Lavedo	TXZIP CODE: 78041
TELEPHONE: <u>956-251-</u>	7056 FAX NO.:
CONTRACTOR HAS BEEN IN BUS	SINESSYEARS
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:	
PRINT NAME: AUDRE	s Garcia
TITLE: Chief Opera	ating Officer
DATE: 3/17/25	
I do not wish to participate	in the stated proposal: however. I do wish to remain on your pro

list.

#### FORM II:

CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE For vendor doing business with local governmental entity	FORM CIQ								
This questionnaire reflects changes made to the law by H.B. 23, 84th Leg., Regular Session.	OFFICE USE ONLY								
This questionnaire is being filed in accordance with Chapter 176, Local Government Code, by a vendor who has a business relationship as defined by Section 176,001(1-a) with a local governmental entity and the vendor meets requirements under Section 176,006(a).	Date Received								
By law this questionnaire must be filed with the records administrator of the local governmental entity not later than the 7th business day after the date the vendor becomes aware of facts that require the statement to be filed. See Section 176.006(a-1), Local Government Code.									
A vendor commits an offense if the vendor knowingly violates Section 176.006, Local Government Code. An offense under this section is a misdemeanor.									
Name of vendor who has a business relationship with local governmental entity.									
Texas AVL, LLC									
Check this box if you are filing an update to a previously filed questionnaire. (The law recompleted questionnaire with the appropriate filing authority not later than the 7th business you became aware that the originally filed questionnaire was incomplete or inaccurate.)	quires that you file an updated s day after the date on which								
Name of local government officer about whom the information is being disclosed.									
Name of Officer  Describe each employment or other husiness relationship with the local government of									
officer, as described by Section 176.003(a)(2)(A). Also describe any family relationship wit Complete subparts A and B for each employment or business relationship described. Attac CIQ as necessary.  A. Is the local government officer or a family member of the officer receiving or like other than investment income, from the vendor?	h additional pages to this Form								
Yes No									
B. Is the vendor receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other than investment of the local government officer or a family member of the officer AND the taxable i local governmental entity?	income, from or at the direction ncome is not received from the								
Yes No									
Describe each employment or business relationship that the vendor named in Section 1 m other business entity with respect to which the local government officer serves as an o ownership interest of one percent or more.	aintains with a corporation or fficer or director, or holds an								
Check this box if the vendor has given the local government officer or a family member of as described in Section 176.003(a)(2)(B), excluding gifts described in Section 176.00	of the officer one or more gifts )3(a-1).								
5 Signature of vendor doing business with the governmental entity	2 25								

#### FORM III: FELONY CONVICTION AFFIDAVIT:

State of Texas Legislative Senate Bill No. 1, Section 44.034, Notification of Criminal History, Subsection (a), states "... a person or business entity that enters into a Contract with the a District must give advance notice to the District if the person or an owner of the business entity has been convicted of a felony. The notice must include a general description of the conduct resulting in the conviction of a felony."

Subsection (b) states "... a school District may terminate a Contract with a person or business entity if the District determines that the person or business entity failed to give notice as required by Subsection (a) or misrepresented the conduct resulting in the conviction. The District must compensate the person or business entity for services performed before the termination of the contract".

This Notice is not required if your firm is a publicly held corporation. Statutory citation covering notification of criminal history of contractor is found in the Texas Education Code 44.034.	
I, the undersigned agent for the firm named below, certify that the information concerning notification felony convictions has been reviewed by me and the following information furnished is true to the best of knowledge.	n of f my
Applicant's Signature:	
Address: 6402 N. Bartlett Ste 7	_
□ City, State, and Zip Code: Laredo TX 78041	_
Print name of the Authorized Company Official: Andres Garcia	_
☐ My firm is a publicly held corporation; therefore, this reporting requirement is not applicable.	
Signature/Date of Company Official:	_
My firm is not owned nor operated by anyone who has been convicted of a felony or I have never be convicted of a felony.	en
Signature/Date of Company Official:	<del>-</del>
My firm is owned or operated by the following individual(s) who has/have been convicted of a felon	y.
Name of Felon(s): (Attach additional sheet if necessary)	_
Details of Conviction(s):	_
$\mathcal{N}/\mathbb{A}$	
Print Name: Andres Garcia Title: Chel Operating Office	Y
Signature/Date of Company Official: Date: 3 12 75	



# Certificate of Liability Insurance



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/1/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed

lf th	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject is certificate does not confer rights to	to the	he te	rms and conditions of th	e polic	y, certain po	olicies may	require an endorsement	. A sta	itement on				
PRO	DUCER				CONTACT Beverly Damon, ACSR, CISR									
Higginbotham Insurance Agency, Inc.			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext); 214-360-6886 FAX (A/C, No):											
15660 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 700 Dallas TX 75248				(A/C, No, Ext): 214-300-0000 (A/C, No): E-MAIL ADDRESS: bdamon@higginbotham.net										
License#: 2081754			INSURF		NAIC# 25224									
INSURED TEXAAVL-01				INSURE		23224								
Texas AVL LLC 6402 N. Bartlett Ste 1					INSURER C:									
	redo TX 78041				INSURER D :									
					INSURER E : INSURER F :									
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 959711335								REVISION NUMBER:						
TI	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS													
IIN	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	:QUIF	REME	NT. TERM OR CONDITION	OF ANY	CONTRACT	OR OTHER	OCHMENT WITH DECDE	T TO	ALUCH THIC				
E/	CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	POLIC	CIES.	LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	BEEN R	EDUCED BY	PAID CLAIMS.	HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	ALL	HE TERMS,				
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS						
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			CLA7524561-10		3/15/2024	3/15/2025		\$ 1,000.	000				
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 100,000					
									\$ 5,000					
									\$ 1,000,	000				
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							_	\$ 2,000,					
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC								\$ 2,000.					
	OTHER:								\$	-				
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$					
	ANY AUTO								\$					
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$					
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$					
									\$					
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$					
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$					
	DED RETENTION \$								\$					
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							PER OTH- STATUTE ER						
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCI		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$					
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$					
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$					
I ne	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL General Liability policy includes blanke der only when there is a written contract	t auto	omati	c additional insured and wa	iver of	subronation a	ndorsements	extending this coverage t	o the c	ertificate				
<u> </u>	TIFICA TE LICE DEC													
UE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION								
Sames Auto Arena 6700 Arena Blvd				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE										
Laredo TX 78041														
	United States				James de									
						-	2							



W-9

T: 956-251-7056

E: andy@texasavl.com

W: www.texasavl.com

# Form W-9 (Rev. March 2024) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

## Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

Before	you begin. For guidance related to the purpose of Form W-9,	see Purpose of Form, below.														
	Name of entity/individual. An entry is required. (For a sole proprieto entity's name on line 2.)			name	on li	ne 1,	and e	ente	r the b	usine	ss/di:	srega	rded			
1	Texas AVL															
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above.															
Print or type. See Specific Instructions on page 3.	3a Check the appropriate box for federal tax classification of the entity/individual whose name is entered on line only one of the following seven boxes.  ✓ Individual/sole proprietor ☐ C corporation ☐ S corporation ☐ Partnership ☐ Trus ☐ LLC. Enter the tax classification (C = C corporation, S = S corporation, P = Partnership)  Note: Check the "LLC" box above and, in the entry space, enter the appropriate code (C, S, or P) for the tax classification of the LLC, unless it is a disregarded entity. A disregarded entity should instead check the appropriate code (C, S, or P) for the tax classification of the LLC, unless it is a disregarded entity. A disregarded entity should instead check the appropriate code (C, S, or P) for the tax classification of the LLC, unless it is a disregarded entity. A disregarded entity should instead check the appropriate code (C, S, or P) for the tax classification of the LLC, unless it is a disregarded entity.							Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3):  Exempt payee code (if any)								
Print or type.	box for the tax classification of its owner.  Other (see instructions)								Exemption from Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA) reporting code (if any)							
Specific	3b If on line 3a you checked "Partnership" or "Trust/estate," or checked "LLC" and entered "P" as its tax classification and you are providing this form to a partnership, trust, or estate in which you have an ownership interest, che this box if you have any foreign partners, owners, or beneficiarles. See instructions							tion								
	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.). See instructions. 6402 N Bartlett Ave Ste 1							Iress	(optic	onal)						
	6 City, state, and ZIP code		1													
L	Laredo, Texas 78041															
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)															
Part	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)															
Enter y	our TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match t	the name given on line 1 to av	oid	So	cial :	secur	ity n	umb	er							
backup	o withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social secu at alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructio	rity number (SSN). However, f	or a				_			_ [	T	Τ				
entities	s, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not h	ins for Part I, later. For other lave a number, see <i>How to de</i>	at a		L_	Ш					$\perp$		<u> </u>			
TIN, lat	er.			or									,			
Note: I	f the account is in more than one name, see the instructions fo or To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to en	r line 1. See also What Name	and	4	iploy 6	rer ide		7	8	Т	2	8				
Part				Ţ.												
Under	penalties of perjury, I certify that:															
2. I am Serv no lo	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identificatio not subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt fro ice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of onger subject to backup withholding; and	om backup withholding, or (b)	I have	not b	een	notifi	ied I	hv t	he Ini	emel	Rev me t	enue hat i	am			
	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and															
4. The I	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am	exempt from FATCA reporting	ng is co	rrect.												
acquisit	eation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have e you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax re tion or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, co an interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certific	eturn. For real estate transaction ontributions to an individual ret	ons, iter irement	n 2 d	088	not a	pply	. Fo	r mor	tgage	inte	rest	-			
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person		Date	1/1.								,	<u>· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · </u>			
Gen	eral Instructions	New line 3b has b	een ad	ded t	o th	is fon	m. A	\ flo	w-thr	ough	enti	ty is				
	r references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	required to complete foreign partners, ow	e this lir ners, or	ne to r ben	indi efici	cate 1 aries	that whe	it ha en it	as dir	ect o	r ind the F	irect	W-9			
	developments. For the latest information about developments	to another flow-through to change is intended to	lo provi	de a	flow	-thro	uas	an (	owne itv wi	rsnip th inf	inter emno	est. Ition	i Nis			

#### What's New

Line 3a has been modified to clarify how a disregarded entity completes this line. An LLC that is a disregarded entity should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner. Otherwise, it should check the "LLC" box and enter its appropriate tax classification.

related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted

after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

New line 3b has been added to this form. A flow-through entity is required to complete this line to indicate that it has direct or indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries when it provides the Form W-to another flow-through entity in which it has an ownership interest. This change is intended to provide a flow-through entity with information regarding the status of its indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries, so that it can satisfy any applicable reporting requirements. For example, a partnership that has any indirect foreign partners may be required to complete Schedules K-2 and K-3. See the Partnership Instructions for Schedules K-2 and K-3 (Form 1065).

#### **Purpose of Form**

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS is giving you this form because they